
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 125

**The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International
Travel and Operator Liability) (England)
(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2022**

Amendment of Schedule 14 (amount of fixed penalties)

35.—(1) Schedule 14 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 5 (regulation 19(1)(c))—

- (a) in the words before sub-paragraph (a), for “regulations 3J (testing requirements on eligible travellers (non-workers) or” substitute “regulation”;
- (b) in sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (i) omit “test or a”;
 - (ii) omit “3J(2) or”;
- (c) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) omit “test or”;
 - (ii) omit “3J(3) or”;
- (d) in sub-paragraph (c)—
 - (i) omit “test or a”;
 - (ii) omit “3J(4) or”;
- (e) in sub-paragraph (d), omit “3J(6), (7), or (8), 3K(8A) or”;
- (f) in sub-paragraph (e), omit “3J(6), (7), or (8), 3K(8A) or”;
- (g) in sub-paragraph (f), omit “3J(5) or”.

(3) Omit paragraph 7 (regulation 19(1)(e)).

(4) After paragraph 14 (regulation 19(7)(a)) insert—

“Regulation 19(7)(aa)

14A. Breach of the requirement under regulation 15A(1) (operator systems offence), £4,000.”.

(5) Omit paragraph 15 (regulation 19(7)(b) to (d)).

(6) Omit paragraph 15A (regulation 19(7)(cd)).

(7) In paragraph 16A (regulation 19(13A)), for “17A(4) or (5)” substitute “15A(3)”

(8) In paragraph 16B (regulation 19(13B)(a)), omit “, (1A) or (2)”.

(9) In paragraph 17(da) (regulation 19(14)), omit “or (2)”.